Article
Implementation of a Modular Distributed Fault-tolerant
Controller for MMC Applications
Semih Isik 1*, Vasishta Burugula 1, Mohammed Alharbi 2, Ali Azidehak 1 and Subhashish Bhattacharya 1
1 Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering, North Carolina State University, Raleigh, NC, 27606
USA
2 Department of Electrical Engineering, College of Engineering, King Saud University, Riyadh 11421, Saudi
Arabia

laboratory MMC prototype. A CHIL environment with the Opal-RT is also utilized to val-
idate the hardware results. The results show that a distributed controller can sustain the
MMC operation even under local controller failure. Due to the control and communication
delays, high oscillation is observed in the circulating current. It is worth mentioning that
the oscillation magnitude can be decreased with circulating current suppression control.
Despite the delays, the distributed control scheme can be feasibly employed in MMC sys-
tems with additional harmonic compensators.
References
1. S. Habib, M. M. Khan, F. Abbas, L. Sang, M. U. Shahid and H. Tang, "A Comprehensive Study of Implemented International
Standards, Technical Challenges, Impacts and Prospects for Electric Vehicles," in IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 13866-13890, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2812303.
2. M. Shin, D. -H. Choi and J. Kim, "Cooperative Management for PV/ESS-Enabled Electric Vehicle Charging Stations: A Multia-
gent Deep Reinforcement Learning Approach," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informatics, vol. 16, no. 5, pp. 3493-3503,
May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TII.2019.2944183.
3. J. -S. Kim, J. -Y. Park, Y. -J. Kim and O. Gomis-Bellmunt, "Decentralized Robust Frequency Regulation of Multi-terminal HVDC-
linked Grids," in IEEE Transactions on Power Systems, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2022.3201316.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 18 October 2022                   doi:10.20944/preprints202210.0255.v1
4. S. Isik, H. Nath, M. Alharbi and S. Bhattacharya, "Dynamic Modelling and Control of Multi-Terminal DC Systems Considering
AC Network Dynamics," 2020 IEEE Power & Energy Society General Meeting (PESGM), 2020, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/PESGM41954.2020.9281636.
5. B. Qin, W. Liu, H. Li, T. Ding, K. Ma and T. Liu, "Impact of System Inherent Characteristics on Initial-Stage Short-Circuit Current
of MMC-Based MTDC Transmission Systems," in IEEE Transactions on Power Systems, vol. 37, no. 5, pp. 3913-3922, Sept. 2022,
doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2021.3140061.
6. M. Alharbi, S. Isik, F. E. Alfaris, A. Alkuhayli, and S. Bhattacharya, "A Fault Clearance and Restoration Approach for MMC-
Based MTDC Grid," Electronics, vol. 11, no. 14, p. 2127, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.3390/electronics11142127.
7. Y. Cao et al., "A Virtual Synchronous Generator Control Strategy for VSC-MTDC Systems," in IEEE Transactions on Energy
Conversion, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 750-761, June 2018, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2017.2780920.
8. X. Liu, G. Li, T. Zheng, X. Yang and J. M. Guerrero, "Thyristor-Pair- and Damping-Submodule-Based Protection Against Valve-
Side Single-Phase-to-Ground Faults in MMC-MTDC Systems," in IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 37, no. 4, pp. 3257-
3269, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2021.3125661.
9. P. Sun, Y. Tian, J. Pou and G. Konstantinou, "Beyond the MMC: Extended Modular Multilevel Converter Topologies and Ap-
plications," in IEEE Open Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 3, pp. 317-333, 2022, doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2022.3175714.
10. SINAMICS PERFECT HARMONY GH150 Drives by Siemens [Online]:usa.siemens.com/perfectharmony Accessed on
09/18/2022
11. T. Heath et al., "Cascaded- and Modular-Multilevel Converter Laboratory Test System Options: A Review," in IEEE Access, vol.
9, pp. 44718- 44737, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3066261.
12. A new STATCOM modular multilevel converter technology by ABB [Online]: https://li-
brary.abb.com/share?cid=9AAC30301263 Accessed on 09/19/2022
13. S. Isik, M. Alharbi and S. Bhattacharya, "Comprehensive Analysis of the Control Structures for MMC Applications," 2021 IEEE
Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), 2021, pp. 2459-2466, doi: 10.1109/ECCE47101.2021.9595092.
14. A. Azidehak, M. Hwang, R. Agarwal, S. Bhattacharya and N. Yousefpoor, "Fault-tolerant controller architecture for cascaded
multilevel converters," 2017 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), 2017, pp. 2738-2744, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2017.7931086.
15. S. Debnath, J. Qin, B. Bahrani, M. Saeedifard and P. Barbosa, "Operation, Control, and Applications of the Modular Multilevel
Converter: A Review," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 1, pp. 37-53, Jan. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2014.2309937.
16. S. Isik, M. Alharbi and S. Bhattacharya, "An Optimized Circulating Current Control Method Based on PR and PI Controller for
MMC Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 57, no. 5, pp. 5074-5085, Sept.-Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2021.3092298.
17. J. Pou, S. Ceballos, G. Konstantinou, V. G. Agelidis, R. Picas and J. Zaragoza, "Circulating Current Injection Methods Based on
Instantaneous Information for the Modular Multilevel Converter," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 62, no. 2,
pp. 777-788, Feb. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2336608.
18. M. Alharbi, S. Isik and S. Bhattacharya, "A Novel Submodule Level Fault-Tolerant Approach for MMC With Integrated Scale-
Up Architecture," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Industrial Electronics, vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 343-352, July 2021,
doi: 10.1109/JESTIE.2021.3061954.
19. C. Wang, Z. Zheng, K. Wang and Y. Li, "Fault Detection and Tolerant Control of IGBT Open-Circuit Failures in Modular Mul-
tilevel Matrix Converters," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2022.3150166.
20. R. Razani and Y. A. -R. I. Mohamed, "Fault-Tolerant Operation of the DC/DC Modular Multilevel Converter Under Submodule
Failure," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 6139-6151, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2021.3050122.
21. A. Azidehak, R. Agarwal, N. Yousefpoor, A. G. Dean and S. Bhattacharya, "Resilient two dimensional redundancy based fault-
tolerant controller array for modular multilevel converters," 2017 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE),
2017, pp. 722-729, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2017.8095856.
22. M. Hagiwara and H. Akagi, "PWM control and experiment of modular multilevel converters," 2008 IEEE Power Electronics
Specialists Conference, 2008, pp. 154-161, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2008.4591917.
23. L. Zhou, C. Chen, J. Xiong and K. Zhang, "A Robust Capacitor Voltage Balancing Method for CPS-PWM-Based Modular Mul-
tilevel Converters Accommodating Wide Power Range," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 12, pp. 14306-
14316, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3192485.
24. Q. Yu, F. Deng, C. Liu, J. Zhao, F. Blaabjerg and S. Abulanwar, "DC-Link High-Frequency Current Ripple Elimination Strategy
for MMCs Using Phase-Shifted Double-Group Multicarrier-Based Phase-Disposition PWM," in IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 36, no. 8, pp. 8872-8886, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3049150.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 18 October 2022                   doi:10.20944/preprints202210.0255.v1